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7ÏÒÌÄ )ÍÍÕÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ 7ÅÅË ɂ άή-έΪ !ÐÒÉÌ ɂ ÉÓ Á ÐÅÒÆÅÃÔ ÏÐÐÏÒÔÕÎÉÔÙ ÆÏÒ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ 
ÃÌÕÂÓ ÔÏ ÓÈÁÒÅ ÔÈÅ ÉÎÃÒÅÄÉÂÌÅ ÐÒÏÇÒÅÓÓ ×ÅȭÖÅ ÍÁÄÅ ÔÏ×ÁÒÄ ÅÒÁÄÉÃÁÔÉÎÇ ÐÏÌÉÏȢ 
 
4ÈÉÓ ÙÅÁÒ ÆÅÁÔÕÒÅÓ ÓÉÇÎÉǢÃÁÎÔ ÁÎÎÉÖÅÒÓÁÒÉÅÓ ÔÏ ÃÅÌÅÂÒÁÔÅȡ 

¶ ΫΪ ÙÅÁÒÓ ÓÉÎÃÅ ÔÈÅ 7ÏÒÌÄ (ÅÁÌÔÈ /ÒÇÁÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ ɉ7(/Ɋ 3ÏÕÔÈ-%ÁÓÔ !ÓÉÁ 2ÅȤ
ÇÉÏÎ ×ÁÓ ÃÅÒÔÉǢÅÄ ÆÒÅÅ ÏÆ ÐÏÌÉÏ 

¶ έΪ ÙÅÁÒÓ ÓÉÎÃÅ ÔÈÅ 7(/ !ÍÅÒÉÃÁÓ 2ÅÇÉÏÎ ×ÁÓ ÃÅÒÔÉǢÅÄ ÁÓ ÐÏÌÉÏ-ÆÒÅÅ 

¶ ίΪ ÙÅÁÒÓ ÓÉÎÃÅ ÔÈÅ ÌÁÕÎÃÈ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ %ØÐÁÎÄÅÄ 0ÒÏÇÒÁÍ ÏÎ )ÍÍÕÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎȟ ×ÈÉÃÈ 
ÅÎÓÕÒÅÓ ÅÑÕÉÔÁÂÌÅ ÁÃÃÅÓÓ ÔÏ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÅÓ ɉÉÎÃÌÕÄÉÎÇ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÅÓɊ 

!Ó Á 2ÏÔÁÒÙ ÍÅÍÂÅÒȟ ÙÏÕ ÈÁÖÅ Á ÃÒÉÔÉÃÁÌ ÒÏÌÅ ÉÎ ÈÅÌÐÉÎÇ ÕÓ ÁÃÈÉÅÖÅ ÉÍȤ
ÐÏÒÔÁÎÔ ÍÉÌÅÓÔÏÎÅÓ ÌÉËÅ ÔÈÅÓÅȢ 
 
7Å ËÎÏ× ÏÕÒ ×ÏÒË ÉÓÎȭÔ ÄÏÎÅ ÕÎÔÉÌ ×Å ÅÎÄ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÆÏÒÅÖÅÒȢ $ÕÒÉÎÇ 7ÏÒÌÄ )ÍÍÕÎȤ
ÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ 7ÅÅËȟ ÒÁÉÓÅ Á×ÁÒÅÎÅÓÓ ÁÂÏÕÔ ÔÈÅ ÆÁÃÔ ÔÈÁÔ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÅÓ ×ÏÒË ÁÎÄ ÇÉÖÅ ÁÓ 
ÐÒÏÏÆ ÅØÁÍÐÌÅÓ ÏÆ ×ÈÁÔ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ ÁÎÄ ÏÕÒ ÐÁÒÔÎÅÒÓ ÈÁÖÅ ÁÃÃÏÍÐÌÉÓÈÅÄ ÉÎ ÒÅÄÕÃÉÎÇ 
ÐÏÌÉÏ ÃÁÓÅÓ ×ÏÒÌÄ×ÉÄÅȢ  

%ØÐÌÏÒÅ ÔÈÅ 7ÏÒÌÄ )ÍÍÕÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ 7ÅÅË 4ÏÏÌËÉÔ   ÔÏ ǢÎÄ ÇÒÁÐÈÉÃÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÁÍÐÌÅ 

ÐÏÓÔÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÙÏÕ ÃÁÎ ÓÈÁÒÅ ÏÎ ÓÏÃÉÁÌ ÍÅÄÉÁ ×ÉÔÈ ÔÈÅ ÈÁÓÈÔÁÇÓ Ω%ÎÄ0ÏÌÉÏ ÁÎÄ 

Ω6ÁÃÃÉÎÅÓ7ÏÒËȢ  

5ÓÅ Á ÃÌÕÂ ÍÅÅÔÉÎÇ ÁÓ ÁÎ ÏÐÐÏÒÔÕÎÉÔÙ ÆÏÒ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓ ÔÏ ÌÅÁÒÎ ÁÂÏÕÔ 2ÏÔÁÒÙȭÓ ÐÏÌÉÏ 

ÅÒÁÄÉÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÅǟÏÒÔÓȢ 

(ÏÓÔ ÁÎ ÅÖÅÎÔ  ÔÏ ÒÁÉÓÅ Á×ÁÒÅÎÅÓÓ ÁÎÄ ÆÕÎÄÓ ÆÏÒ 0ÏÌÉÏ0ÌÕÓȢ 

3ÔÁÒÔ ÁÎ ÏÎÌÉÎÅ ÆÕÎÄÒÁÉÓÅÒ ÕÓÉÎÇ  2ÁÉÓÅ ÆÏÒ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ  ÁÎÄ ÓÈÁÒÅ ÉÔ ×ÉÔÈ ÙÏÕÒ ÎÅÔȤ

×ÏÒËȢ 

 

(Ï× ÔÏ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔ Ω%ÎÄ0ÏÌÉÏ  
ÄÕÒÉÎÇ 7ÏÒÌÄ )ÍÍÕÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ 7ÅÅË  

https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/1bUqpgGmuQIPYg9zaZ9fzYx1HVj8q
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/1bUqpjnvpz9kmS7qp3Fg344YvAtiv
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/1bUqpm4EkhzOLu5hD8bgw9CVjfDsA
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άΫÓÔ !ÎÎÕÁÌ $ÕËÅ-5.# 2ÏÔÁÒÙ 0ÅÁÃÅ #ÅÎÔÅÒ 3ÐÒÉÎÇ #ÏÎÆÅÒÅÎÃÅ 

&ÒÏÍ Á &ÒÉÄÁÙ ÁÆÔÅÒÎÏÏÎ ×ÏÒËÓÈÏÐ ÅÎÔÉÔÌÅÄ &ÏÒÇÉÖÅÎÅÓÓ ÁÎÄ 

3ÏÃÉÅÔÁÌ (ÅÁÌÉÎÇ ×ÉÔÈ *ÕÌÉÁ 2ÏÉÇ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ (ÏÒÉÚÏÎÓ 0ÒÏÊÅÃÔȟ Á 

&ÒÉÄÁÙ ÅÖÅÎÉÎÇ ÒÅÃÅÐÔÉÏÎ ×ÉÔÈ ÔÈÅ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ #ÌÁÓÓ άΫ ÁÎÄ άά 

0ÅÁÃÅ &ÅÌÌÏ×Óȟ ÔÈÅ ÍÁÉÎ ÅÖÅÎÔɂÔÈÅ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ 

#ÌÁÓÓ άΫ &ÅÌÌÏ×Óɂ ÁÎÄ ÃÏÎÃÌÕÄÉÎÇ ×ÉÔÈ Á 3ÁÔÕÒÄÁÙ ÎÉÇÈÔ 

ÄÉÎÎÅÒ ×ÉÔÈ ÓÔÏÒÙÔÅÌÌÅÒ άΪΫέ 0ÅÁÃÅ &ÅÌÌÏ× +ÉÒÁÎ 3ÉÎÇÈ 3ÉÒÁÈȟ 

ÔÈÅ ×ÅÅËÅÎÄ ×ÁÓ Á ×ÈÉÒÌ×ÉÎÄ ÏÆ ÉÎÓÉÇÈÔÓȟ ÅÎÅÒÇÙȟ ÉÎÓÐÉÒÁȤ

ÔÉÏÎȟ ÁÎÄ ÆÅÌÌÏ×ÓÈÉÐȢ   

!Ó ÕÓÕÁÌ ÔÈÅ &ÅÌÌÏ×Ó ÔÈÅÍÓÅÌÖÅÓ ×ÅÒÅ ÔÈÅ ÓÔÁÒÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ×ÅÅËȤ

ÅÎÄȢ 4ÈÅ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎÓ ×ÅÒÅ ÄÉÖÉÄÅÄ ÉÎÔÏ ÆÏÕÒ ÐÁÎÅÌÓ ÍÏÄȤ

ÅÒÁÔÅÄ ÂÙ $ÕËÅ ÁÎÄ 5.# ÆÁÃÕÌÔÙ ÁÄÖÉÓÏÒÓ ×ÉÔÈ ÑÕÅÓÔÉÏÎÓ 

ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ ÁÕÄÉÅÎÃÅ ÏÆ έΪΪ ÉÎ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ÁÎÄ ÏÎÌÉÎÅȢ  

7ÈÅÔÈÅÒ ÉÔ ×ÁÓ ÈÅÁÌÔÈÃÁÒÅ ÉÎ !ÆÒÉÃÁ ÁÎÄ .ÏÒÔÈ #ÁÒÏÌÉÎÁȟ ÓÕÓÔÁÉÎÁÂÌÅ ÐÅÁÃÅ ÉÎ #ÏÌÕÍÂÉÁ ÁÎÄ !ÆÇÈÁÎÉÓÔÁÎȟ ÔÒÁÎÓÉȤ

ÔÉÏÎÁÌ ÊÕÓÔÉÃÅ ÁÎÄ ÉÍÍÉÇÒÁÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ %ÔÈÉÏÐÉÁȟ ÏÒ ÓÁÖÉÎÇ ÆÏÒÅÓÔÓ ÁÎÄ ÌÏÏËÉÎÇ ÁÔ ÏÕÒÓÅÌÖÅÓ ÁÓ ÔÈÅ ÃÒÅÁÔÏÒÓ ÏÆ ÐÏÓÉÔÉÖÅ 

ÃÈÁÎÇÅȟ ÔÈÅ ÐÁÎÅÌÉÓÔ ÎÅÖÅÒ ÓÔÒÁÙÅÄ ÆÒÏÍ ÉÎÓÐÉÒÉÎÇ ÁÎÄ ÃÈÁÌÌÅÎÇÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÁÕÄÉÅÎÃÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÉÎË ÁÎÄ ÁÃÔ ×ÉÔÈÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÖÉÓÉÏÎ 

ÏÆ 0ÏÓÉÔÉÖÅ 0ÅÁÃÅȢ 4ÈÅ ÃÏÎÆÅÒÅÎÃÅ ×ÅÅËÅÎÄ ÉÓ Á ÇÒÅÁÔ ×ÁÙ ÔÏ ÃÅÌÅÂÒÁÔÅ ÐÅÁÃÅÂÕÉÌÄÉÎÇ ÁÎÄ 2ÏÔÁÒÙȢ 0ÌÅÁÓÅ ÍÁËÅ 

ÐÌÁÎÓ ÔÏ ÊÏÉÎ ÕÓ ÎÅØÔ ÙÅÁÒȦ 

4Ï ÖÉÅ× Á ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅ ÌÉÓÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÐÒÏÇÒÁÍ ÁÎÄ ÐÈÏÔÏÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÈÏÒÔ ÂÉÏÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ &ÅÌÌÏ×Óȟ ÇÏ ÔÏ Spring 2024 Conference |    

  

3!6% 4(% $!4%ȡ !ÐÒÉÌ ίȟ άΪάί 

άάÎÄ !ÎÎÕÁÌ $ÕËÅȾ5.# 3ÐÒÉÎÇ #ÏÎÆÅÒÅÎÃÅ 

https://rotarypeacecenternc.org/annual-conference/spring-2024-conference-2/
https://rotarypeacecenternc.org/annual-conference/spring-2024-conference-2/
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!Ó 0ÅÏÐÌÅ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎȟ 2ÏÔÁÒÉÁÎÓ ÈÁÖÅ ÂÅÅÎ ÓÈÁÐÉÎÇ 

 ÔÈÅ ÃÏÎÖÅÒÓÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔ ÆÏÒ ÙÅÁÒÓ 

7ÉÔÈ %ÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ 3ÕÓÔÁÉÎÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÁËÉÎÇ ÒÏÏÔ ×ÉÔÈȤ
ÉÎ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ ÁÓ ÔÈÅ αÔÈ !ÒÅÁ ÏÆ &ÏÃÕÓȟ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ ÈÁÓ ÄÅÓÉÇȤ
ÎÁÔÅÄ !ÐÒÉÌ ÁÓ %ÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔ -ÏÎÔÈȢ 4ÈÅ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ 
&ÏÕÎÄÁÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÃÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔÉÎÇ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÔÉÅÓ 
ÔÈÁÔ ÓÔÒÅÎÇÔÈÅÎ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÎÓÅÒÖÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÎÄ ÐÒÏÔÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ 
ÎÁÔÕÒÁÌ ÒÅÓÏÕÒÃÅÓȟ ÁÄÖÁÎÃÅ ÅÃÏÌÏÇÉÃÁÌ ÓÕÓÔÁÉÎÁÂÉÌÉÔÙȟ 
ÁÎÄ ÆÏÓÔÅÒ ÈÁÒÍÏÎÙ ÂÅÔ×ÅÅÎ ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÔÉÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅ 
ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔȢ 4ÈÒÏÕÇÈ ÐÁÒÔÎÅÒÓÈÉÐÓ ÁÃÒÏÓÓ ÔÈÅ ÇÌÏÂÅȟ 
ÏÕÒ &ÏÕÎÄÁÔÉÏÎ ÅÍÐÏ×ÅÒÓ ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÔÉÅÓ ÔÏ ÁÃÃÅÓÓ 
ÇÒÁÎÔÓ ÁÎÄ ÏÔÈÅÒ ÒÅÓÏÕÒÃÅÓȟ ÅÍÂÒÁÃÅ ÌÏÃÁÌ ÓÏÌÕÔÉÏÎÓȟ 
ÁÎÄ ÓÐÕÒ ÉÎÎÏÖÁÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÁÎ ÅǟÏÒÔ ÔÏ ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÔÈÅ ÃÁÕÓÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÒÅÄÕÃÅ ÔÈÅ ÅǟÅÃÔÓ ÏÆ ÃÌÉÍÁÔÅ ÃÈÁÎÇÅ ÁÎÄ 
ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ ÄÅÇÒÁÄÁÔÉÏÎȢ 
 
7ÈÅÎ ÙÏÕ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔ 4ÈÅ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ &ÏÕÎÄÁÔÉÏÎȟ ÙÏÕȭÒÅ ÐÒÏÔÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÁÎÄ ÒÅÓÔÏÒÉÎÇ ÌÁÎÄȟ ÃÏÁÓÔÁÌȟ ÍÁÒÉÎÅȟ 
ÁÎÄ ÆÒÅÓÈ×ÁÔÅÒ ÒÅÓÏÕÒÃÅÓȢ 0ÒÏÊÅÃÔÓ ÆÕÎÄÅÄ ÂÙ ÏÕÒ &ÏÕÎÄÁÔÉÏÎ ÃÁÎ ÁÌÓÏ ÅÎÈÁÎÃÅ ÔÈÅ ÃÁÐÁÃÉÔÙ ÏÆ ÃÏÍȤ
ÍÕÎÉÔÉÅÓ ÔÏ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔ ÎÁÔÕÒÁÌ ÒÅÓÏÕÒÃÅ ÍÁÎÁÇÅÍÅÎÔ ÁÎÄ ÃÏÎÓÅÒÖÁÔÉÏÎȢ -ÁÎÙ ÐÒÏÇÒÁÍÓ ÁÒÅ ÁÓÓÉÓÔÉÎÇ 
×ÉÔÈ ÓÕÓÔÁÉÎÁÂÌÅ ÁÇÒÉÃÕÌÔÕÒÅȟ ǢÓÈÉÎÇȟ ÁÎÄ ÁÑÕÁÃÕÌÔÕÒÅ ÐÒÁÃÔÉÃÅÓȟ ÁÎÄ ÓÔÒÅÎÇÔÈÅÎÉÎÇ ÅÃÏÓÙÓÔÅÍÓ ÁÎÄ 
ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÔÉÅÓ ÁǟÅÃÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÃÌÉÍÁÔÅ ÃÈÁÎÇÅȢ 4Ï ÃÒÅÁÔÅ ÈÏÐÅ ÆÏÒ ÆÕÔÕÒÅ ÇÅÎÅÒÁÔÉÏÎÓȟ 4ÈÅ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ &ÏÕÎȤ
ÄÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÌÓÏ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÓ ÅÄÕÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÉÖÅÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÐÒÏÍÏÔÅ ÂÅÈÁÖÉÏÒ ÔÈÁÔ ÐÒÏÔÅÃÔÓ ÔÈÅ ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔȢ 4Ï 
ÌÅÁÒÎ ÍÏÒÅ ÖÉÓÉÔ 2ÏÔÁÒÙȢÏÒÇȢ  
 
$ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ αΰΫΪ ÈÁÓ Á ÎÅ×ÌÙ ÅÓÔÁÂÌÉÓÈÅÄ ÃÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÅȟ ÄÅÄÉÃÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÈÅÌÐÉÎÇ ÃÌÕÂÓ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔ ÔÈÅ ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎȤ

ÍÅÎÔȢ 9ÏÕ ÃÁÎ ÖÉÓÉÔ ÏÕÒ ×ÅÂÓÉÔÅ ÔÏ ÌÅÁÒÎ ÍÏÒÅȡ 2ÏÔÁÒÙαΰΫΪȢÏÒÇ  
   3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ !ÂÏÖÅ 3ÅÌÆ 
         $' 2ÅÎÅȭ ,Á×Ó 

&ÉÆÔÙ-ÆÏÕÒ ÙÅÁÒÓ ÁÇÏȟ ÔÈÅ ǢÒÓÔ %ÁÒÔÈ $ÁÙ ×ÁÓ ÈÅÌÄ ÏÎ άά !ÐÒÉÌȟ ΫγαΪȟ ÌÁÕÎÃÈÉÎÇ Á ×ÁÖÅ ÏÆ 

ÁÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÐÒÏÔÅÃÔ ÏÕÒ ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔȟ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÐÁÓÓÁÇÅ ÏÆ ÌÁÎÄÍÁÒË ÅÎÖÉÒÏÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ 

ÌÁ×Ó ÉÎ ÔÈÅ 5ÎÉÔÅÄ 3ÔÁÔÅÓȢ /ÔÈÅÒ ÃÏÕÎÔÒÉÅÓ ÓÏÏÎ ÆÏÌÌÏ×ÅÄ ÓÕÉÔȢ %ÖÅÒÙ ÙÅÁÒ ÓÉÎÃÅȟ ÔÈÅ ÄÁÙ 

ÈÁÓ ÂÅÅÎ ÓÅÔ ÁÓÉÄÅ ÔÏ ÆÏÃÕÓ ÏÎ ÍÏÂÉÌÉÚÉÎÇ ÆÏÒ ÁÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÐÒÏÔÅÃÔ ÏÕÒ ÐÌÁÎÅÔȢ  

 #ÁÌÅÎÄÁÒ ÆÏÒ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ αΰΫΪ  29 άΪάέ-άΪάή  

 
 
 
!ÐÒÉÌ   Ϋγ )%0 !ÍÂÁÓÓÁÄÏÒ !ÐÐÌÉÃÁÔÉÏÎÓ $ÅÁÄÌÉÎÅ 
!ÐÒÉÌ   άΪ   )ÎÔÅÒÁÃÔ 3ÕÍÍÉÔ 
!ÐÒÉÌ  άά 7ÏÒÌÄ %ÁÒÔÈ $ÁÙ 
!ÐÒÉÌ   άή-έΪ   7ÏÒÌÄ )ÍÍÕÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ 7ÅÅË  
-ÁÙ  Ϋ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ 'ÒÁÎÔ  9ÅÁÒ-ÅÎÄ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ $ÕÅ 
-ÁÙ   ά $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ &ÏÕÎÄÁÔÉÏÎ $ÁÙɂ#ÌÕÂ 0ÌÁÎÎÉÎÇ  
*ÕÎÅ  Ϋ άΪάήȾάί $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ 'ÒÁÎÔ 3ÕÂÍÉÓÓÉÏÎ &ÉÎÁÌ $ÅÁÄÌÉÎÅ 
*ÕÎÅ   Ϋ 0ÅÁÃÅÂÕÉÌÄÅÒ #ÌÕÂ !ÐÐÌÉÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÄÕÅ ÔÏ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ 
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9ÏÕÒ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ 0ÏÌÉÏ0ÌÕÓ #ÏÒÎÅÒ 

                                                                           "Ù 0$' #ÈÕÃË $ÁÖÉÄÓÏÎ 

άΪάέȾάΪάή 0ÏÌÉÏ #ÁÓÅ 4ÏÔÁÌÓȢ  4ÈÅ ÃÈÁÒÔ ÂÅÌÏ× ÓÈÏ×Ó ȰǢÎÁÌȱ άΪάέ ÃÁÓÅ ÔÏÔÁÌÓ ÆÏÒ ×ÉÌÄ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÁÎÄ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÅ-ÄÅÒÉÖÅÄ 

ÐÏÌÉÏȢ  )Ô ÁÌÓÏ ÓÈÏ×Ó ÅÁÒÌÙ ÄÁÔÁ ÆÏÒ άΪάήȟ ÉÎÄÉÃÁÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÁÔ έ ×ÉÌÄ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÃÁÓÅÓ ÈÁÖÅ ÁÌÒÅÁÄÙ ÅÍÅÒÇÅÄ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ 0ÁËÉÓÔÁÎȾ

!ÆÇÈÁÎÉÓÔÁÎ ÁÒÅÁȢ   

(ÉÇÈ 4ÅÃÈ 0ÏÌÉÏ 4ÒÁÃËÉÎÇȢ  7ÈÅÎ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÁÔÏÒÓ ÆÁÎÎÅÄ ÏÕÔ ÁÃÒÏÓÓ ÔÈÅ $ÅÍÏÃÒÁÔÉÃ 2ÅÐÕÂÌÉÃ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÎÇÏ 

ÌÁÓÔ ÙÅÁÒ ÔÏ ÓÔÏÐ ÁÎ ÏÕÔÂÒÅÁË ÏÆ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÅ-ÄÅÒÉÖÅÄ ÐÏÌÉÏȟ ÔÈÅÙ ÃÁÒÒÉÅÄ Á ÐÏ×ÅÒÆÕÌ ÎÅ× ÔÏÏÌȡ  ÃÅÌÌÐÈÏÎÅÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÒÁÃËÅÄ ÔÈÅÉÒ 

ÐÒÏÇÒÅÓÓ ÁÓ ÔÈÅÙ ×ÅÎÔ ÆÒÏÍ ÄÏÏÒ ÔÏ ÄÏÏÒȢ  %ÑÕÉÐÐÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÁÎ ÁÐÐȟ ÔÈÅ ÐÈÏÎÅÓ ÓÅÎÄ ÄÁÔÁ ÂÁÃË ÔÏ Á ÃÏÍÍÁÎÄ ÃÅÎÔÅÒ ×ÈÅÒÅ 

ÓÔÁǟ ÃÁÎ ÓÅÅ ÍÉÓÓÅÄ ÈÏÍÅÓ ÏÎ Á ÄÉÇÉÔÁÌ ÍÁÐ ÁÎÄ ÒÅÄÉÒÅÃÔ ÔÅÁÍÓ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ ÇÒÏÕÎÄȢ  4ÈÅ ÃÏÕÎÔÒÙ ÉÓ ÈÅÌÐÉÎÇ ÐÉÏÎÅÅÒ ÇÅÏÓÐÁÔÉÁÌ 

ÔÒÁÃËÉÎÇ ÔÏ ÓÔÏÐ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÏÕÔÂÒÅÁËÓȢ   

&ÅÍÁÌÅ -ÏÂÉÌÉÓÅÒ 6ÁÃÃÉÎÁÔÏÒÓȢ  )Æ ÌÁÃË ÏÆ ÁÃÃÅÓÓ ÔÏ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÁÔÅ ÉÓ ÔÈÅ ÐÒÉÍÁÒÙ 

ÃÏÎÓÔÒÁÉÎÔ ÏÎ ÅÌÉÍÉÎÁÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÌÁÓÔ ÆÅ× ×ÉÌÄ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÃÁÓÅÓȟ ÔÈÉÓ ÍÁÙ ÂÅ ÏÎÅ ×ÁÙ ÔÏ ÏÖÅÒȤ

ÃÏÍÅ ÔÈÅ ÐÒÏÂÌÅÍȢ  7ÏÍÅÎ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ &ÅÍÁÌÅ -ÏÂÉÌÉÓÅÒ 6ÁÃÃÉÎÁÔÏÒ ɉ&-6Ɋ ÐÒÏÇÒÁÍ ÉÎ 

!ÆÇÈÁÎÉÓÔÁÎ ÁÒÅ ÌÅÁÄÉÎÇ ÖÉÔÁÌ ÉÍÍÕÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ ÅǟÏÒÔÓ ÔÏ ÒÅÁÃÈ ÅÖÅÒÙ ÃÈÉÌÄ ÁÎÄ ÅÎÄ ÐÏÌÉÏ 

ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÕÎÔÒÙȢ  3ÉÎÃÅ ÉÔÓ ÉÎÃÅÐÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ άΪάΪȟ ÔÈÉÓ ÇÒÏÕÎÄÂÒÅÁËÉÎÇ ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ÈÁÓ ÅØÐÁÎÄÅÄ 

ÔÏ άΪ ÏÕÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÕÎÔÒÙȭÓ έή ÐÒÏÖÉÎÃÅÓȢ  4ÏÄÁÙȟ ÔÈÅÒÅ ÁÒÅ ÏÖÅÒ ΰίΪ &-6Ó ÒÅÁÃÈÉÎÇ 

ÔÈÏÕÓÁÎÄÓ ÏÆ ×ÏÍÅÎ ÁÎÄ ÃÈÉÌÄÒÅÎ ÅÖÅÒÙ ÄÁÙ ÉÎ ÈÕÎÄÒÅÄÓ ÏÆ ÌÏÃÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÃÏÕÎÔÒÙ×ÉÄÅȢ 

2ÅÁÃÈÉÎÇ ÍÏÒÅ ×ÏÍÅÎ ÍÅÁÎÓ ÒÅÁÃÈÉÎÇ ÍÏÒÅ ÃÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȟ ÒÅÄÕÃÉÎÇ ÍÉÓÓÅÄ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÁÎÄ ÂÒÏÁÄÅÎÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÈÏÒÔ ÏÆ ÆÕÌÌÙ 

ÉÍÍÕÎÉÚÅÄ ÃÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȢ   

αΪ 9ÅÁÒÓ ÉÎ ÁÎ )ÒÏÎ ,ÕÎÇȦ  ,ÁÓÔ ÍÏÎÔÈȟ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÓÏÎ ÈÏÌÄÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÃÏÒÄ ÆÏÒ ÌÉÖÉÎÇ ÉÎ 

ÁÎ ÉÒÏÎ ÌÕÎÇ ÐÁÓÓÅÄ Á×ÁÙȢ  ! 0ÁÕÌ !ÌÅØÁÎÄÅÒȟ ×ÈÏ ÃÏÎÔÒÁÃÔÅÄ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÁÇÅ ÏÆ ΰȟ 

ÄÉÅÄ ÁÆÔÅÒ ÓÐÅÎÄÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÂÅÔÔÅÒ ÐÁÒÔ ÏÆ αΪ ÙÅÁÒÓ ÉÎ ÁÎ ÉÒÏÎ ÌÕÎÇȢ  2ÅÓÉÌÉÅÎÔ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÅÎÄȟ 

0ÁÕÌ ÃÏÕÌÄ ÌÅÁÖÅ ÔÈÅ ÁÐÐÁÒÁÔÕÓ ÆÏÒ ÐÁÒÔÓ ÏÆ ÅÁÃÈ ÄÁÙȟ ÂÕÔ ÐÒÅÆÅÒÒÅÄ ÔÈÅ ÓÁÆÅÔÙ ÁÎÄ 

ÆÁÍÉÌÉÁÒÉÔÙ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÉÒÏÎ ÌÕÎÇ ÆÏÒ ÍÏÓÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÔÉÍÅ ÒÁÔÈÅÒ ÔÈÁÎ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÍÐÁÃÔ ÒÅÓÐÉÒÁÔÏÒÓ 

ÎÏ× ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅȢ  $ÅÓÐÉÔÅ ÔÈÉÓ ÅÎÃÕÍÂÒÁÎÃÅȟ 0ÁÕÌ ÕÓÅÄ ×ÏÒË-ÁÒÏÕÎÄÓ ÔÏ ÓÅÃÕÒÅ ÌÅÇÁÌ 

ÔÒÁÉÎÉÎÇȟ ÂÅÃÁÍÅ Á ÐÒÁÃÔÉÃÉÎÇ ÁÔÔÏÒÎÅÙȟ ÓÐÏËÅ ÆÒÅÑÕÅÎÔÌÙ ÁÔ 2ÏÔÁÒÙ ÅÖÅÎÔÓȟ ÁÎÄ ×ÁÓ 

ÅÖÅÎ ÁÎ Å-ÃÌÕÂ 2ÏÔÁÒÉÁÎ ÆÏÒ Á ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÏÆ ÔÉÍÅȢ  7ÉÔÈ ÈÉÓ ÐÁÓÓÉÎÇȟ ×Å ÌÏÓÔ ÂÏÔÈ ÁÎ ÉÎȤ

ÓÐÉÒÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÎÄ Á ÒÅÍÉÎÄÅÒ ÏÆ ÔÉÍÅÓ ÇÏÎÅ ÂÙȢ 

0ÏÌÉÏ "ÒÅÁËÏÕÔ 3ÅÓÓÉÏÎ ÁÔ 2) #ÏÎÖÅÎÔÉÏÎȢ  &ÏÒ ÔÈÏÓÅ ÏÆ ÙÏÕ ÇÏÉÎÇ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ 2) #ÏÎÖÅÎÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ 3ÉÎÇÁÐÏÒÅ ÎÅØÔ 

ÍÏÎÔÈȟ ÙÏÕ ÍÁÙ ×ÉÓÈ ÔÏ ÁÔÔÅÎÄ ÔÈÅ Ή4ÏÇÅÔÈÅÒȟ 7Å %ÎÄ 0ÏÌÉÏΉ ÂÒÅÁËÏÕÔ ÓÅÓÓÉÏÎ ÏÎ -ÁÙ άβ ÆÒÏÍ έȡέΪ-ήȡέΪȢ  9ÏÕΈÌÌ ÈÅÁÒ ÔÈÅ 

ÌÁÔÅÓÔ ÕÐÄÁÔÅÓ ÏÎ ÏÕÒ ÐÏÌÉÏ ÅÒÁÄÉÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÅǟÏÒÔÓȟ ÈÏ× 2ÏÔÁÒÙ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓ ÉÎ ÐÏÌÉÏ-ÁǟÅÃÔÅÄ ÃÏÕÎÔÒÉÅÓ ÁÒÅ ÍÁËÉÎÇ ÁÎ ÉÍÐÁÃÔȟ 

ÁÎÄ ×ÈÁÔ ÙÏÕ ÃÁÎ ÄÏ ÔÏ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔ 2ÏÔÁÒÙȭÓ ÇÏÁÌ ÏÆ Á ÐÏÌÉÏ-ÆÒÅÅ ×ÏÒÌÄȢ  

Reminder:  Health authorities universally use the calendar year, not the Rotary year, in reporting.

 

*As of April 3, 2024 (WP:  2-Pakistan, 1-Afghanistan) 

Calendar Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 YTD* 

Wild Polio Cas-
es 

140 6 30 12 3 

Vaccine De-
rived 

1,117 702 883 524 12 
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Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

Ý Ý Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in 

South Africa 

Ý Ý Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

Ý Ý A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that mini-

mize mortality rates among premature babies 

Ý Ý Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

Ý Ý Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

  

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, youôll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOODðMADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 
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PolioPlus Society Membership Form 

District 7610  
 

 

 

As a Rotarian and supporter of Polio Eradication, wƻǘŀǊȅΩǎ #1 priority, I wish to help Rotary make history by 
continuing to contribute the below amount each year until the World Health Organization certifies that polio 
has been fully eradicated from the face of the earth.   

 

Therefore, I hereby commit to making an annual donation to the PolioPlus of The Rotary Foundation as 
follows: (select one) 

 
 

$100 per year (minimum amount to become a society member) 
 

A contribution of $  per year to PolioPlus (more than $100) 

 
 

Society members will receive a PolioPlus Society membership pin and Paul Harris credit (points) plus a 
beautiful certificate of recognition and thanks. Make your donation online at www.rotary.org/donate and 
select the Polio Fund or call the Rotary Contact Center ς 866-976-8279. Either way, you can set it up as a 
recurring donation. 

 

PLEASE Email this completed form to PDG Sandy Duckworth ς pdg7610@gmail.com  
Call if questions: 540-361-1680 

 
 

Name:   

Signature:   

Date:   

Club Name:  

Phone #:  

Email:   

         

PolioPlus Society membership certificate and lapel pin will be 
presented to you at a club meeting. We want you to be properly 
recognized for your generosity and commitment to polio eradication.  

 

POLIOPLUS SOCIETY 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
I pledge to contribute at least $100 each 
year to PolioPlus until the World Health 

Organization certi?es that Polio has been 
fully eradicated and the world is polio-

ŦǊŜŜΦ L Řƻ ǘƘƛǎ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜΧΧΦ 
 

UNTIL THE LAST CHILD IS IMMUNIZED 
AND THE WORLD IS CERTIFIED POLIO-
FREE, EVERY CHILD IS AT RISK. 
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Doing Good in the World by Creating Hope in Those Most in Need 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these ñTop Tenò clubs who, by their gifts, create hope worldwide. 

 
Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.   E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($806.23) 
  2.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($723.78)    
  3.   Annandale ($462.93) 
  4.   Alexandria West ($420.00) 
  5.   Stafford ($390.68) 
  6.   Dulles International Airport ($361.83) 
  7.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($347.76)   
  8.   McLean ($346.60)   
  9.   Springfield ($328.09)   
10.   Alexandria ($287.78)   
   

 
   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($32,665.00) 
  2.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($29,675.00) 
  3.  Alexandria ($25,900.00) 
  4.  Vienna ($17,840.00) 
  5.  McLean ($16,290.00) 
  6.  Fairfax ($14,223.55) 
  7.  Stafford ($13,283.00) 
  8.  Baileyôs Crossroads ($12,533.50) 
  9.  Warrenton ($12,459.85) 
10.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($12,093.50) 
 

 
 
Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Herndon-Reston ($6,275.00) 
 2.    Vienna ($5,400.00) 
 3.    Stafford ($4,448.00) 
 4.    Woodbridge ($4,175.00) 
 5.    Gainesville-Haymarket ($4,025.00) 
 6.    Baileyôs Crossroads ($3,650.00) 
 7.    Great Falls ($3,000.00) 
 8.    McLean ($2,800.00) 
 9.    Fredericksburg ($2,760.00) 
10.   Charlottesville ($2,675.00) 
  
   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($44,152.00) 
  2.  Charlottesville ($38,075.00) 
  3.  Albemarle County ($35,060.16) 
  4.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($31,705.00) 
  5.  Alexandria ($28,802.00) 
  6.  Vienna ($26,440.00) 
  7.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($24,738.50) 
  8.  McLean ($23,590.00) 
  9.  Herndon-Reston ($17,855.04) 
10.  Stafford ($17,731.00) 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving at the three-quarters mark of 
Rotary Year 2023-24.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their generosity, are 

creating hope in the world.  (data as of 4/8/2024) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/23 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(23-24) 

EREY 

Banner  

(23-24) 

Albemarle County 38 $2,000.00 $875.00 44% $23.03 $1,000.00 $100.00 $35.060.16   

Alexandria 90 $50,000.00  $25,900.00 52% $287.78 $0.00 $2,347.00 $28,802.00   

Alexandria Central 30 $750.00 $4,365.00 582% $145.50 $140.00 $430.00 $4,795.00   

Alexandria South 14 $600.00 $585.00 98% $41.79 $200.00 $40.00 $650.00   

Alexandria West 5 $0.00 $2,100.00 ð $420.00 $500.00 $50.00 $2,150.00   

Annandale 15 $0.00  $6,944.00 ð $462.93 $0.00 $0.00 $6,944.00   

Arlington 38 $4,000.00 $1,922.00 48% $50.58 $0.00 $500.00 $2,422.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 66 $10,000.00 $12,533.50 125% $189.90 $2,500.00 $3,650.00 $16,183.50   

Blue Ridge Mountains  80   $5,000.00  $1,554.00 31% $19.43 $500.00 $1,190.00 $2,769.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 29 $0.00 $450.00 ð $15.52 $0.00 $0.00 $450.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 19 $500.00 $3,740.00 748% $196.84 $500.00 $985.00 $4,725.00   

Charlottesville 29 $0.00 $5,400.00 ð $186.21 $0.00 $2,675.00 $38,075.00 Y Y 

Crystal City-Pentagon 41 $20,000.00 $29,675.00 148% $723.78 $2,000.00 $2,030.00 $31,705.00   

Culpeper 23 $0.00 $1,465.00 ð $63.70 $0.00 $600.00 $2,265.00   

Dulles International Airport 24 $0.00 $8,684.00 ð $361.83 $0.00 $1,300.00 $9,984.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 25 $3,000.00  $3,302.63 110% $132.11 $500.00 $0.00 $3,302.63   

E-Club of District 7610 26 $3,000.00 $3,925.00 131% $150.96 $500.00 $400.00 $4,325.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 15 $8,000.00 $12,093.50 151% $806.23    $1,500.00 $2,190.00 $24,738.50   

Fairfax 60 $16,000.00 $14,223.55 89% $237.06 $2,000.00 $2,353.00 $16,576.55 Y Y 

Falls Church 16 $500.00  $1,100.00 220% $68.75 $500.00 $600.00 $1,700.00   

Fredericksburg 101 $10,000.00 $4,136.00 41% $40.95 $2,525.00 $2,760.00 $6,896.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 43 $8,500.00 $7,705.00 91%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $179.19 $3,000.00 $4,025.00 $11,730.00   

Gloucester 34 $2,000.00  $600.00 30% $17.65 $600.00 $700.00 $1,350.00   

Great Falls 62 $9,000.00  $7,871.00 87% $126.95 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $11,121.00   

Herndon-Reston 44 $10,505.00 $10,580.04 101% $240.46 $6,275.00 $6,275.00 $17,855.04   

King George-Dahlgren 15 $1,000.00 $850.00 85% $56.67 $500.00 $0.00 $850.00   

Lake Ridge 33 $0.00 $4,000.00 ð $121.21 $1,500.00 $750.00 $5,000.00   

Leesburg 60 $15,000.00 $8,207.00 55% $136.78 $2,500.00 $1,692.00 $9,899.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $13,000.00 $10,085.00 78% $347.76 $3,000.00 $750.00 $10,835.00   

Louisa County 11 $1,100.00 $596.66 54% $54.24 $100.00 $12.00 $608.66   

Manassas 43 $9,000.00 $3,635.00 40% $84.53 $0.00 $600.00 $4,235.00   

Manassas-Bull Run 19 $0.00  $1,150.00 ð $60.53 $0.00 $142.00 $1,292.00   

Mathews 29 $3,100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $525.00   

McLean 47 $20,000.00 $16,290.00 81% $346.60 $2,500.00 $2,800.00 $23,590.00   

Middlesex County 13 $1,000.00 $1,600.00 160% $123.08 $100.00 $100.00 $1,700.00 Y Y 

Mount Vernon 9 $2,000.00 $900.00 45% $100.00 $500.00 $0.00 $900.00   

North Stafford 13 $1,500.00 $2,100.00 140% $161.54 $1,000.00 $49.00 $2,149.00   

Orange 39 $0.00 $5,605.00 ð $143.72 $0.00 $75.00 $5,680.00   

Purcellville 21 $0.00 $5,500.00 ð $261.90 $0.00 $300.00 $5,800.00 Y Y 

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 117 $24,000.00 $32,665.00 136% $279.19 $2,000.00 $1,487.00 $44,152.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 11 $0.00 $1,075.00 ð $97.73 $0.00 $100.00 $1,775.00   

Springfield 17 $7,500.00  $5,577.50 74% $328.09 $2,000.00 $2,362.50 $8,090.00   

Stafford 34 $13,000.00  $13,283.00 102% $390.68 $5,000.00 $4,448.00 $17,731.00   

Sterling 9 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 50% $111.11 $500.00 $350.00 $1,350.00   

Tappahannock 39 $3,900.00 $3,950.00 101% $101.28 $1,000.00 $473.00 $4,423.00 Y Y 

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 31 $0.00 $300.00 ð $9.68 $0.00 $200.00 $500.00   

Tysons Corner 25 $950.00  $4,215.00 444% $168.60 $2,900.00 $100.00 $5,315.00   

Vienna 63 $17,000.00 $17,840.00 105% $283.17 $5,250.00 $5,400.00 $26,440.00   

Warrenton 69 $17,000.00 $12,459.85 73% $180.58 $0.00 $200.00 $14,509.85   

Warsaw 22 $3,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00   

West Point 16 $1,000.00  $835.00 84% $52.19 $1,000.00 $584.00 $1,419.00   

West Springfield 33 $16,500.00 $9,050.00 55% $274.24 $2,000.00 $2,115.00 $11,165.00   

Woodbridge 40 $0.00 $9,700.00 ð $242.50 $0.00 $4,175.00 $13,875.00   

Other dist. related contributions ð ð $1,965.02 ð ð ð $2,127.00 $4,092.02   

District Totals 1,874 $335,905.00  $346,163.25 103% $184.72 $62,990.00 $69,791.50 $514,474.91 5 5 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 
 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Administration 
Polly Rosenstein 
prosenstein@gmail.com 
 

Area 2:  
VACANT 

 
Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 
croxco@gmail.com 

 
Area 4:  

VACANT 
 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   
Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  
Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 
 

Area 6:  
VACANT 

 
Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 
 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 
 

Area 8 
VACANT 

 
Area 9: East Central Fairfax County/
Fairfax City: Arlington, Baileyôs 
Crossroads, Crystal City-Pentagon, 
Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 
prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 
 
Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 
 

Area 11 
VACANT 

 

Area 12 
VACANT  
 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 
Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Cheri Maea 
cmaea2000@gmail.com 
 

 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
PDG Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 
 
Endowment Fund & PolioPlus 
Society 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus  
PDG Chuck Davidson 
Chuck.nita1@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
 

District Grants Chair 
Wallicia Gill 
Wallicia.gill@gmail.com 
 

 
Scholarships Chair 
Chris Elliott 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
Jenna Edwards 
 
 
 

 
Peace Fellowships Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
Peace Fellowships Assôt. Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
 
District Peacebuilder Chair 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 
 
District Foundation Public Image 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail at 
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 
   

Contact District 7610ôs Rotary Foundation Team to Assist Your Club 
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mailto:%20contact.center@rotary.org
mailto:%20contact.center@rotary.org
mailto:%20contact.center@rotary.org
mailto:%20contact.center@rotary.org
mailto:%20contact.center@rotary.org
mailto:%20contact.center@rotary.org

